503759798 03/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3806444

SUBMISSION TYPE:			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			

Name	
HASSAN PAJOUHESH	12/17/2013
RICHARD HOLLAND	12/16/2013
LINGYUN ZHANG	12/20/2013
HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH	01/02/2014
JASON LAMONTAGNE	02/01/2014
BRENDAN WHELAN	12/16/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ZALICUS PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.	
Street Address: C/O ZALICUS INC.	
Internal Address:	245 FIRST STREET, THIRD FLOOR
City: CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code: 02142	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14771628

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(617)428-7045

03/30/2016

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	(617) 428-0200	
Email:	patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com	
Correspondent Name:	CLAF	RK & ELBING LLP
Address Line 1:	101 F	EDERAL STREET
Address Line 2:	15TH FLOOR	
Address Line 4:	BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	:	51030-004002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHAEL J. BELLIVEAU, PH.D.
SIGNATURE:		/Michael J. Belliveau, Ph.D./

DATE SIGNED:

Total Attachments: 18
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page1.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page2.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page3.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page4.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page5.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page6.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page7.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page8.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page9.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page10.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page11.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page12.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page13.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page14.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page15.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page16.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page17.tif
source=50758-062001 Executed Assignment#page18.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Hassan PAJOUHESH	West Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Richard HOLLAND	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Lingyun ZHANG	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Hossein PAJOUHESH	Coquitlam	British Columbia, Canada
Jason LAMONTAGNE	Burnaby	British Columbia, Canada
Brendan WHELAN	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Zalicus Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	c/o
		Zalicus Inc.
		245 First Street, Third Floor
		Cambridge, MA 02142

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
HETEROCYCLIC INHIBITORS	March 1, 2013	61/771360
OF THE SODIUM CHANNEL		

HASSAN PAJOUHESH

Witness: Signature

RICHARD HOLLAND

<u>Waness</u>:

Signature

LINGYUN ZHANG

Witness:

Signature

Date

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 038133 FRAME: 0728

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

[21.17.2015

HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
JASON LAMONTAGNE	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
BRENDAN WHELAN	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Hassan PAJOUHESH	West Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Richard HOLLAND	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Lingyun ZHANG	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Hossein PAJOUHESH	Coquitlam	British Columbia, Canada
Jason LAMONTAGNE	Burnaby	British Columbia, Canada
Brendan WHELAN	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Zalicus Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	c/o
		Zalicus Inc.
		245 First Street, Third Floor
		Cambridge, MA 02142

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
HETEROCYCLIC INHIBITORS	March 1, 2013	61/771360
OF THE SODIUM CHANNEL		

HASSAN PAJOUHESH

Windoss:

Signature

CCCCCCCC

RICHARD HOLLAND

Walless: Antonia Kuiper Kuyan

Signatio

Date

Daie

16 Dec 203

Date

Dec. 16,2013

Data

LINGYUN ZHANG

Wilness:

Signature

Date

Page 2 of 3

HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
JASON LAMONTAGNE	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
BRENDAN WHELAN	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Hassan PAJOUHESH	West Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Richard HOLLAND	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Lingyun ZHANG	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Hossein PAJOUHESH	Coquitlam	British Columbia, Canada
Jason LAMONTAGNE	Burnaby	British Columbia, Canada
Brendan WHELAN	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Zalicus Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	c/o
		Zalicus Inc.
		245 First Street, Third Floor
		Cambridge, MA 02142

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
HETEROCYCLIC INHIBITORS	March 1, 2013	61/771360
OF THE SODIUM CHANNEL		

HASSAN PAJOUHESH Date Witness: Date Signature **RICHARD HOLLAND** Date <u>Witness</u>: Signature Date Dec 20, 2013 ٤. LINGYUN ZHANG Date Witness: é clr Dec 20, 2013 Date Signature Page 2 of 3

HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
JASON LAMONTAGNE	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
BRENDAN WHELAN	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Hassan PAJOUHESH	West Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Richard HOLLAND	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Lingyun ZHANG	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Hossein PAJOUHESH	Coquitlam	British Columbia, Canada
Jason LAMONTAGNE	Burnaby	British Columbia, Canada
Brendan WHELAN	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Zalicus Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	c/o
		Zalicus Inc.
		245 First Street, Third Floor
		Cambridge, MA 02142

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
HETEROCYCLIC INHIBITORS	March 1, 2013	61/771360
OF THE SODIUM CHANNEL		

HASSAN PAJOUHESH	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
RICHARD HOLLAND	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature		Date
LINGYUN ZHANG	-	Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date

Page 2 of 3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 50758-062001 beadd 4 the Co 100 Dáte HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH Witness: e ladhan Jan, 02/2014 Date Signature JASON LAMONTAGNE Date Witness:). Seco Signature BRENDAN WHELAN Date Wilness: Signature Date Page 3 of 3 PATENT

REEL: 038133 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Hassan PAJOUHESH	West Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Richard HOLLAND	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Lingyun ZHANG	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Hossein PAJOUHESH	Coquitlam	British Columbia, Canada
Jason LAMONTAGNE	Burnaby	British Columbia, Canada
Brendan WHELAN	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Zalicus Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	c/o
		Zalicus Inc.
		245 First Street, Third Floor
		Cambridge, MA 02142

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
HETEROCYCLIC INHIBITORS	March 1, 2013	61/771360
OF THE SODIUM CHANNEL		

	_	
HASSAN PAJOUHESH		Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
	-	
Signature		Date
	-	
RICHARD HOLLAND		Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
Oignature		Date
LINGYUN ZHANG	-	Date
		Date
<u>Witness</u> :		
Signature	-	Date
Signature		Bato

Page 2 of 3

HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH

Witness:

Signature

LAMONTAGNE IASON'

<u>Witness</u>:

Vicky Fang Signature

BRENDAN WHELAN

Witness:

Signature

Date

Date

Feb 1/14

Date

,2014 Feb 1 Date

Date

Date

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Hassan PAJOUHESH	West Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Richard HOLLAND	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Lingyun ZHANG	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada
Hossein PAJOUHESH	Coquitlam	British Columbia, Canada
Jason LAMONTAGNE	Burnaby	British Columbia, Canada
Brendan WHELAN	Vancouver	British Columbia, Canada

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Zalicus Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	c/o
		Zalicus Inc.
		245 First Street, Third Floor
		Cambridge, MA 02142

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
HETEROCYCLIC INHIBITORS	March 1, 2013	61/771360
OF THE SODIUM CHANNEL		

HASSAN PAJOUHESH	Date
<u>Witness</u> :	
Signature	Date
	Data
RICHARD HOLLAND	Date
<u>Witness</u> :	
Signature	Date
LINGYUN ZHANG	Date
<u>Witness</u> :	
Signature	Date

Page 2 of 3

Date HOSSEIN PAJOUHESH Witness: Date Signature JASON LAMONTAGNE Date Witness: Signature Date When <u>Dec</u> Date 16 2013 BRENDAN WHELAN Witness:

<u>uj (-</u> Signature

Dec 16 2013

Date

Page 3 of 3